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AGENDA
DDA/TIFA/BRA
City Hall Council Chambers
January 9, 2024 7:30 AM

1. Call to Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call

4. Approval of Minutes/Summary -11/14/2023

5. General Public

6. Chairman’s Report

7. BRA Action Items
A. Accounts Payable for November of $ 1,015.76
B. Accounts Payable for December of $15,125.17

8. DDA Action Items
A. Revolving Loan Quarterly Report Review
B. Accounts Payable for November of $ 1,827.76
C. Accounts Payable for December of $1,796.03

9. TIFA Action Items
A. Accounts Payable for November of $ 559.34
B. Accounts Payable for December of $462.20

10. Communications: 10/23/2023 and 11/13/2023; 11/27/23 Council Meeting Minutes. Also, the
Financial Report/ Summary as of 11/30/2023 and 12/31/2023
11. Public Comments
12. Staff Comments:
Businesses coming soon: Auto Shop,
Grants: Match on Main Grant applications available now
Budget for 2024-2025- Beginning prep work
13. Member Comments
14. Adjournment

The Island City

Note: All public comment’s limited to two minutes, when recognized please rise and give your name and address.
The City of Plainwell equal-opportunity provider and employer



Minutes
Plainwell DDA, BRA, and TIFA:
November 14, 2023

1. Call to Order: Meeting called to order at 7:33 a.m. by Larabel
Pledge of Allegiance
3. Roll Call:
Members Present: Randy Wisnaski, Nick Larabel, Cathy Green, Kevin Seckel, Justin Lakamper
Excused: Jim Turley, Angela Ridgway, Adam Hopkins, Paul Rizzo
Approval of Minutes from 10/10/23: Minutes were approved to place on file.
4. General Public: None
Chairman’s Report: None
6. BRA Action Items
A. RFQ Launch — Larabel attended the and reported that the meeting went well and there were good questions.
Siegel and Lakamper agreed the presentation went well and walking the site was valuable.
B. Motion to accept accounts payable with clarification of the noon whistle expense, for October of
$15,210.96 was made by Green and seconded by Wisnaski. All in favor vote. Motion carried.
7. DDA Action Items
A. Match on Main Street Grant, MEDC $25,000 was announced at the meeting. More information to come after
webinar on Dec. 1. Application window opens in January 2024
B. Motion to accept accounts payable with the change of moving the string lights to a different budget line
item, for October of $2,501.50 was made by Larabel and seconded by Wisnaski. All in favor vote.
Motion carried.
8. TIFA Action Items
A. Motion to accept accounts payable for October of $491.14 was made by Wisnaski and seconded by
Green. All in favor vote. Motion carried.
9. Communications: 09/25/23 and 10/09/2023 Council Minutes. Also, the Financial Report/Summary as of
10/31/2023 was approved and placed on file.
10. Public Comments: None
11. Staff Comments: Community Development Manager Siegel reported:
Events: Shop Small Saturday, Indoor Market, Tree Lighting, Parade, and Shop the Merry Mile

no

o1

Businesses opening soon: The Rabbit Boutiques, Nov. 24
Grant Submission: MEDC Site Readiness Grant for the Industrial Park new road infrastructure and repair of Acron
and Lincoln.
Member Comments:
Larabel — update on Clark Gas station; Lakamper provided information re: the judgment on the building,
estimated cost to tear down just the building, the city does not own the building and would need to purchase it to
tear it down. Lack of tax payments building goes to the County, City has first right of refusal to purchase, if City
doesn’t purchase the building, it would then go to Public Auction.

12. Adjournment:
A Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:03 a.m. was made by Wishaski and seconded by Green. All in favor
vote. Motion carried.

Submitted by Denise Siegel, Community Development Manager



12/01/2023 03:55 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL Page: 1/2
User: BKELLEY POST DATES 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023
DB: Plainwell BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 243 BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND
Dept 443 PUBLIC WORKS
243-443-718.001 Health Insurance Premiums COPS HEALTH TRUST NOVEMBER 2023 DENTAL/VISIC 19.44 26632
243-443-718.001 Health Insurance Premiums PRIORITY HEALTH NOVEMBER 2023 HEALTH INSUF 187.95 26633
243-443-725.001 Fringe Benefit - Life InstMADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSUNOVEMBER 2023 LIFE INSURAN 3.57 26648
243-443-801.013 Professional Services - AtBLOOM SLUGGETT PC OCTOBER 2023 PROFESSIONAL 441.00 26722
243-443-801.030 AUDIT SERVICES 6/30/2023 SIEGFRIED CRANDALL PC ADMIN - AUDITING SERVICES 356.07 26663
243-443-948.000 Computer Services CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES OCTOBER 2023 CITY WIDE IT 0.75 26675
243-443-955.000 Miscellaneous Expense HARDINGS MARKET 380 ADMIN - WATER FOR RFQ DS 6.98 26664

Total For Dept 443 PUBLIC 1,015.76

Total For Fund 243 BROWNEFI 1,015.76



12/01/2023 03:55 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL Page: 2/2
User: BKELLEY POST DATES 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023
DB: Plainwell BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID
GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund Totals:
Fund 243 BROWNFIELD REDEVE 1,015.76

1,015.76



12/31/2023 02:08 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL Page: 1/2
User: BKELLEY POST DATES 12/01/2023 - 12/31/2023
DB: Plainwell BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 243 BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND
Dept 443 PUBLIC WORKS
243-443-718. Health Insurance Premiums COPS HEALTH TRUST DECEMBER 2023 DENTAL/VISIC 19.44 26754
243-443-718. Health Insurance Premiums PRIORITY HEALTH DECEMBER 2023 HEALTH INSUF 166.56 26759
243-443-725. Fringe Benefit - Life InstMADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSUDECEMBER 2023 EMPLOYEE LIE 3.57 26757
243-443-801. AUDIT SERVICES 6/30/2023 SIEGFRIED CRANDALL PC ADMIN - AUDITING SERVICES 35.60 26797
243-443-931. Outside GREAT LAKES ELEVATOR, LLC ADMIN - FREIGHT ELEVATOR M 14,000.00 26789
243-443-931. Outside GREAT LAKES ELEVATOR, LLC CRISPE & CH FREIGHT ELEVAT 300.00 26833
243-443-931. Outside GREAT LAKES ELEVATOR, LLC MILL FREIGHT ELEVATOR QRTI 300.00 26833
243-443-931. Outside GREAT LAKES ELEVATOR, LLC MILL FREIGHT ELEVATOR QTRI 300.00 26833

Total For Dept 443 PUBLIC 15,125.17

Total For Fund 243 BROWNEFI 15,125.17



12/31/2023 02:08 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL Page: 2/2
User: BKELLEY POST DATES 12/01/2023 - 12/31/2023
DB: Plainwell BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID
GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund Totals:
Fund 243 BROWNFIELD REDEVE 15,125.17

15,125.17



December 31 2023

CITY OF PLAINWELL
OUTSTANDING REVOLVING LOANS
AS OF December 31, 2023

5/20/2016 - Property sold - paid by Title Company at closing

LAST  PRINCIPAL INTEREST
ORIGINAL  ORIGINAL PAYMENT PAIDTO PADTO  DELQ LOAN PAYOFF
RECIPIENT LOAN _ LOANDATE STATUS _ DATE DATE DATE __ AMOUNT DELQDAYS BALANCE _ DATE
9,000.00 25-Sep-2008|Paidin Full 5/20/2016  9,000.00 389.75 - - -
10,000.00 14-Jan-2009 Paidin Full| 9/30/2013  10,000.00 250.18 . . - 9/30/2013
2,916.00 3-Feb-2009 Paidin Full| 3/18/2013  2,916.00 70.93 - - - 3/18/2013
3,084.00 6-Feb-2009 |Paidin Full 10/25/2010  3,084.00 36.04 . . - 10/25/2010
5,000.00  9-Jul-2009 |Paidin Full  5/1/2012  5,000.00 83.45 - - - 5/1/2012
2,29400 1-Apr-2010 Paidin Full|  1/3/2011  2,294.00 15.76 . . - 1/3/2011
500000 3-Jun-2012 [[MCUNelMl 9/11/2019  2,306.95 142.98  2,693.05 1,753 [ ©/11/2019
CPR Properties 2013 10,000.00 30-May-2013 Paidin Full| 9/13/2017  10,000.00 238.14 . . - 9/13/2017
H&H Auto Body LLC 3,500.00 22-Oct-2014 Paidin Full| 7/30/2015  3,500.00 14.09 - - - 7/30/2015
Hart's Jewelry 2,550.00 27-Sep-2013 Paidin Full| 7/27/2015  2,550.00 25.56 . . - 7/27/12015
London Grill-Plainwell, Inc. ~ 10,000.00 ~ 2-Aug-2013|Paidin Full  2/4/2016  10,000.00 188.66 - - - 2/4/2016
Plainwell Flowers 8,000.00 22-Sep-2014 Paidin Full 10/5/2016  8,000.00 109.62 . . - 10/5/2016
Thomas Holmes 7,000.00 23-Jun-2014 Paidin Full| 12/5/2018  7,000.00 177.90 - - - 12/5/2018
Total Property Management ~ 10,000.00  7-Jun-2013 [Paid in Full 6/4/2018  10,000.00 254.73 - - - 6/4/2018
101 S. Main St. 10,000.00  1-Oct-2013 Paidin Full| 3/24/2021  10,000.00 308.06 - - 3/24/2021
Onalee Boettcher 8,452.37 14-Oct-2015 Paidin Full  1/7/2019  8,452.37 185.02 . . - 1/7/2019
H&H Auto Body 2015 4,350.00 23-Nov-2015 Paidin Full 10/24/2016  4,350.00 21.54 - - - 1012412016
Turley Properties LLC 8,000.00 23-Nov-2015 Paidin Full 4/13/2018  8,000.00 147.18 - - - 4/13/2018
RWEats Healthy Living LLC ~ 10,000.00 19-May-2016 |Paidin Full 4/13/2018  10,000.00 153.15 - - - 4/13/2018
Barbara Taylor Bechtel 10,000.00 12-Jan-2017 Paidin Full| 7/27/2020  10,000.00 232,53 - - - 712712020
John Roggow 10,000.00 12-Dec-2017 Paidin Full| 11/2/2022  10,000.00 251.60 - - - 11/2/2022
James Turley 10,000.00  1-Jun-2018 |Paidin Full  7/8/2020  10,000.00 17055 - - - 7/8/2020
Plainwell Bridge & Main LLC ~ 10,000.00 23-Aug-2019 |Paid in Full 10/23/2023  10,000.00 245.03 - - - 10/23/2023
Adam & Rachel Hopkins 10,000.00 10-Sep-2020 Current 12/11/2023 6,446.30 222.70 - - 3,553.70
Eric & Susan Luthy 15,000.00 28-Apr-2022 [Paidin Full| 9/25/2023  15,000.00 191.82 - - 9/25/2023
Barbed Wire Café 10,000.00 13-May-2022 PaidinFull|  2/6/2023  10,000.00 56.65 - - - 2/6/2023
Jennifer DeYoung 14,000.00  7-Jun-2022 Late 11/22/2023  3,189.75 179.61 478.62 61 __ 10,810.25
14,363.95
F 48,468.30 = Cash on hand at 12/29/2023
Al others in GO3 Grant
62,832.25
NEW LOAN INFORMATION
APPLICANT LOAN NAICS JOBS APPLICATIO CLOSING TERM
RECIPIENT NAME TYPE ADDRESS ZIP FUNDED BY AMOUNT CODE PURPOSE CREATED JOBS SAVED N DATE DATE (MONTHS)

DATE

MATURITY PAYMENT

AMOUNT

INTEREST

RACE

GENDER

- Business folded - small assets retained sold 09/11/2019 - wrote off remaining balance

ETHNICITY

SOURCE

No new loans this quarter

S:\Administration\Treasurer\BK\Revolving Loans\USDA Reporting\USDA Substitute LINC Reporting Worksheets.xIsx

Prepared by BK 12/31/2023 11:44 AM



12/01/2023 03:56 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL Page: 1/2
User: BKELLEY POST DATES 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023
DB: Plainwell BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID
GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND
Dept 000 OPERATIONS
248-000-654.102 DDA - Ladies night MOON PIE MOUNTAIN DDA - Ladies night 20.00 2530
248-000-654.102 DDA - Ladies night JOES PIZZA DDA - Ladies night 25.00 2530
248-000-654.102 DDA - Ladies night SUGAR PALACE DDA - Ladies night 15.00 2530
Total For Dept 000 OPERATI 60.00
Dept 443 PUBLIC WORKS
248-443-718.001 Health Insurance Premiums COPS HEALTH TRUST NOVEMBER 2023 DENTAL/VISIC 25.93 26632
248-443-718.001 Health Insurance Premiums PRIORITY HEALTH NOVEMBER 2023 HEALTH INSUF 330.52 26633
248-443-801.030 AUDIT SERVICES 6/30/2023 SIEGFRIED CRANDALL PC ADMIN - AUDITING SERVICES 67.45 26663
248-443-900.000 Printing and Publishing SHOPPERS GUIDE INC DDA - INDOOR MARKET ADVERI 33.84 26638
248-443-900.000 Printing and Publishing SHOPPERS GUIDE INC DDA - HOLIDAY EVENTS 2X8/1 223.84 26741
248-443-948.000 Computer Services CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES OCTOBER 2023 CITY WIDE IT 0.75 26675
248-443-960.000 Education & Training - PrcMICHIGAN DOWNTOWN ASSOCIATDDA - EDUCATION/TRAINING 45.00 26711
Total For Dept 443 PUBLIC 727.33
Dept 775 SPECIAL EVENTS
248-775-880.021 DDA - Ladies night gift ceDOG AND THE BANK DDA - Ladies night gift ce 50.00 2530
248-775-880.021 DDA - Advertising FACEBOOK DDA - Advertising 11.83 2530
248-775-880.021 DDA - Fairy lights for DS AMAZON DDA - Fairy lights for DS 40.17 2530
248-775-880.021 Community Promotion - SpecPLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE DDA - LADIES NIGHT/LOOT RE 25.00 26720
248-775-880.021 Community Promotion - SpecPASSIFLORA DDA - LADIES NIGHT LOOT RE 25.00 26732
248-775-880.021 Community Promotion - SpecFORTRESS OF SOLITUDE DDA - LADIES NIGHT LOOT RE 25.00 26733
248-775-880.021 Community Promotion - SpecBRIDGE STREET GALLERY DDA - LADIES NIGHT LOOT RE 25.00 26734
248-775-880.021 Community Promotion - SpecDENISE SIEGEL DDA - REIMBURSEMENT LLL GC 125.91 2538
248-775-880.021 Community Promotion - SpecCOX, JAMES DDA - DJ FOR TREE LIGHTINC 350.00 26762
248-775-881.022 Farmers Market Costs - DDEPLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE DDA - LED UTILITY LIGHT/C2? 98.56 26686
248-775-881.022 DDA - Scarecrow/Harvest stB & C TROPHY DDA - Scarecrow/Harvest st 50.00 2530
248-775-881.022 Farmers Market Costs - DDEPLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE DDA - LED UTILITY LIGHT FZ? 22.99 26720
248-775-881.022 Farmers Market Costs - DDEGOOD NEWS PAPER DDA - NOVEMBER 2023 FARMEF 140.00 26725
248-775-881.022 Farmers Market Costs - DDEPLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE DDA - UTILITY LIGHT/EXTENS 50.97 26720
Total For Dept 775 SPECIAIL 1,040.43
Total For Fund 248 DOWNTOW 1,827.76



12/01/2023 03:56 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL Page: 2/2
User: BKELLEY POST DATES 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023
DB: Plainwell BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID
GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund Totals:
Fund 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOP)V 1,827.76

1,827.76



12/31/2023 02:08 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL Page: 1/2
User: BKELLEY POST DATES 12/01/2023 - 12/31/2023
DB: Plainwell BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND
Dept 443 PUBLIC WORKS
248-443-718.001 Health Insurance Premiums COPS HEALTH TRUST DECEMBER 2023 DENTAL/VISIC 25.93 26754
248-443-718.001 Health Insurance Premiums PRIORITY HEALTH DECEMBER 2023 HEALTH INSUF 330.52 26759
248-443-801.030 AUDIT SERVICES 6/30/2023 SIEGFRIED CRANDALL PC ADMIN - AUDITING SERVICES 6.70 26797
248-443-962.000 Memberships & Dues MICHIGAN DOWNTOWN ASSOCIATDDA - MEMBERSHIP DUES 10/1 225.00 26852
248-443-962.000 Membership dues DS H & H AUTO BODY LLC Membership dues DS 325.00 2591

Total For Dept 443 PUBLIC 913.15
Dept 775 SPECIAL EVENTS
248-775-880.021 Community Promotion - SpecPLUMBER'S PORTABLE TOILETSDDA - PORTABLE TOILET TREE 120.00 26778
248-775-880.021 Community Promotion - SpecWQXC FM - FORUM COMMUNICATDDA - ADVERTISING LADIES N 50.00 26817
248-775-880.021 Community Promotion - SpecPLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE DDA - EXTENSION CORD/LED I 41.98 26824
248-775-880.021 Community Promotion - SpecPASSIFLORA DDA - LADIES LOOT REIMBURS 50.00 26837
248-775-880.021 Facebook boost FACEBOOK Facebook boost 24.15 2591
248-775-880.021 Tree skirt/candy MEIJER Tree skirt/candy 17.54 2591
248-775-880.021 Led Candle/Tree skirt MEIJER Led Candle/Tree skirt 129.21 2591
248-775-881.022 Farmers Market Costs - DDEWQXC FM - FORUM COMMUNICATDDA - ADVERTISING LADIES N 450.00 26817

Total For Dept 775 SPECIAIL 882.88

Total For Fund 248 DOWNTOW 1,796.03



12/31/2023 02:08 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL Page: 2/2
User: BKELLEY POST DATES 12/01/2023 - 12/31/2023
DB: Plainwell BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID
GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund Totals:
Fund 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOP)V 1,796.03

1,796.03



12/01/2023 03:57 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL Page: 1/2
User: BKELLEY POST DATES 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023
DB: Plainwell BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY FUND
Dept 443 PUBLIC WORKS
247-443-718.001 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS COPS HEALTH TRUST NOVEMBER 2023 DENTAL/VISIC 50.69 26632
247-443-718.001 Health Insurance Premiums PRIORITY HEALTH NOVEMBER 2023 HEALTH INSUF 438.69 26633
247-443-725.001 Fringe Benefit - Life InstMADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSUNOVEMBER 2023 LIFE INSURAN 1.76 26648
247-443-801.030 AUDIT SERVICES 6/30/2023 SIEGFRIED CRANDALL PC ADMIN - AUDITING SERVICES 67.45 26663
247-443-948.000 Computer Services CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES OCTOBER 2023 CITY WIDE IT 0.75 26675

Total For Dept 443 PUBLIC 559.34

Total For Fund 247 TAX INC 559.34



12/01/2023 03:57 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL Page: 2/2
User: BKELLEY POST DATES 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023
DB: Plainwell BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID
GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund Totals:
Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FIN 559.34

559.34



12/31/2023 02:09 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL Page: 1/2
User: BKELLEY POST DATES 12/01/2023 - 12/31/2023
DB: Plainwell BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY FUND
Dept 443 PUBLIC WORKS
247-443-718.001 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS COPS HEALTH TRUST DECEMBER 2023 DENTAL/VISIC 50.69 26754
247-443-718.001 Health Insurance Premiums PRIORITY HEALTH DECEMBER 2023 HEALTH INSUF 403.05 26759
247-443-725.001 Fringe Benefit - Life InstMADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSUDECEMBER 2023 EMPLOYEE LIF 1.76 26757
247-443-801.030 AUDIT SERVICES 6/30/2023 SIEGFRIED CRANDALL PC ADMIN - AUDITING SERVICES 6.70 26797

Total For Dept 443 PUBLIC 462.20

Total For Fund 247 TAX INC 462.20



12/31/2023 02:09 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL Page: 2/2
User: BKELLEY POST DATES 12/01/2023 - 12/31/2023
DB: Plainwell BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED
BOTH OPEN AND PAID
GL Number Invoice Line Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund Totals:
Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FIN 462.20

462.20



MINUTES
Plainwell City Council
October 23, 2023

1. Mayor Keeler called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM in City Hall Council Chambers.
2. Invocation was given.
3. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present.

4. Roll Call: Present: Mayor Keeler, Councilmember Overhuel, Councilmember Wisnaski and
Councilmember Keeney. Absent: Mayor Pro-Tem Steele
A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Keeney, to excuse Mayor Pro-Tem Steele from the proceedings. On
a voice vote, all voted in favor. Motion passed.

5. Approval of Minutes:
A motion by Keeney, seconded by Wisnaski, to accept and place on file the Council Minutes of the
October 09, 2023 regular meeting. On a voice vote, all voted in favor. Motion passed.

6. Public Comment: None

7. County Commissioner Report: Commissioner Dugan provided information on the Housing Report, Budget
update, and the Prosecuting Attorney Annual report for Allegan County. He stated the Board of
Canvassers has appointed two new members. He shared he attended the MAC conference. He also had
the opportunity to meet with several House Representatives and Senators. The Road Commission Annual
Report and the Allegan County Annual Report are both available to view online. He read a statement from
the County concerning the Allegan County Animal Shelter and Wishbone Shelter agreement. He provided
information on the upcoming Kalamazoo River Community Advisory Group meeting. Commissioner
Dugan offered condolences to Mayor Pro-Tem Steele.

8. A motion by Keeney, seconded by Overhuel, to approve the Agenda for the October 23, 2023 meeting as
presented. On a voice vote, all voted in favor. Motion passed.

9. Mayor’s Report: None
10. Recommendations and Reports:
A. A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Keeney, to open a Public Hearing at 7:18pm to consider a
Commercial Rehabilitation Tax Exemption request from Mark Meszaros (Mosaic Company). On

a roll call vote, all in favor. Motion passed.

No public comment.

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Keeney, to close the Public Hearing at 7:20pm. On aroll
call vote, all in favor. Motion passed.

The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity employer and provider




11.

12,

13.

14.

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Wisnaski, to adopt Resolution 2023-33 approving the
Commercial Rehabilitation Tax Exemption as presented. On a roll call vote, all in favor. Motion
passed.
